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English

1 Important notes

Please read these instructions carefully and follow all instructions, guidelines,
and warnings included in this product manual in order to ensure that you
install, use, and maintain the product properly at all times. These instructions
MUST stay with this product.

By using the product, you hereby confirm that you have read all instructions,
guidelines, and warnings carefully and that you understand and agree to
abide by the terms and conditions as set forth herein. You agree to use this
product only for the intended purpose and application and in accordance
with the instructions, guidelines, and warnings as set forth in this product
manual as well as in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.
A failure to read and follow the instructions and warnings set forth herein
may result in an injury to yourself and others, damage to your product or
damage to other property in the vicinity. This product manual, including the
instructions, guidelines, and warnings, and related documentation, may be
subject to changes and updates. For up-to-date product information, please
visit documents.dometic.com.

2 Related documents

Find the detailed
installation and operating
manual online at
qr.dometic.com/bfnUUi.

3 Explanation of symbols

A signal word will identify safety messages and property
damage messages, and also will indicate the degree or level
of hazard seriousness.

NOTICE!
Indicates a situation that, if not avoided, could
result in property damage.

NOTE  Supplementary information for
operating the product.

4 Safety instructions

NOTICE! Damage hazard
Failure to follow the instructions below may
cause damage to the product and/or property:

Do not make changes to this product.
Always turn off the water supply before
removing, installing, or repairing the
product.
Do not use chlorine or harsh chemicals, like
laundry bleach or drain-opening products,
in the system. These products can harm the
seals in toilets and other plumbing valves.

Do not flush foreign objects, such as paper
towels, paper cups, diapers, or sanitary
napkins.
Mechanical seal toilets are made to
discharge waste directly into a waste holding
tank. Do not use horizontal pipe runs,
which are common in regular residential or
commercial plumbing systems.
Clean the toilet bowl regularly and winterize
the system. If not, your warranty coverage
might be voided.

5 Supplemental directives

To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, observe the
following directives before proceeding to install or operate
this appliance:
• Read and follow all safety information and instructions.
• Read and understand these instructions before installing,

operating, or performing maintenance on this product.

The installation must comply with all applicable local or
national codes, including the latest edition of the following
standards:

USA

ANSI/NFPA1192, Recreational Vehicles Code

Canada

CSA Z240 RV Series, Recreational Vehicles

6 Scope of delivery

Actual package contents may vary. Refer to the complete
parts list at www.dometic.com for more information.



① Assembled toilet ④ Floor-mounting washer
(2)
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② Floor-mounting cap (2) ⑤ Floor-mounting T-bolt (2)

③ Floor-mounting nut (2) ⑥ Floor flange seal

7 Model identification

The toilet model identification label is located on the back
of the toilet base. Have the information from this label ready
when contacting Dometic for service.



8 Intended use

The Dometic 400 Series Gravity-Flush Toilets are designed
for use in recreational vehicles (RVs). These products are
lightweight, residential-size toilets for installation directly
above a waste holding tank.

This product is only suitable for the intended purpose and
application in accordance with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for
proper installation and/or operation of the product. Poor
installation and/or improper operating or maintenance will
result in unsatisfactory performance and a possible failure.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for any injury or
damage to the product resulting from:

• Incorrect installation or assembly
• Incorrect maintenance or use of spare parts other than

original spare parts provided by the manufacturer
• Alterations to the product without express permission

from the manufacturer
• Use for purposes other than those described in this

manual

Dometic reserves the right to change product appearance
and product specifications.

9 Operation

9.1 Adding water to the bowl

Adding water to an empty bowl helps prevent waste holding
tank odors from entering the living space. Adding water is
recommended prior to flushing solids and toilet paper.



① Flush pedal

1. To add water to the toilet, depress the flush pedal
part way. Water flows into the bowl while the flush ball
remains closed.

2. If the flush ball moves, let up on the pedal slightly.

9.2 Flushing the toilet

NOTICE! Damage hazard
Failure to follow these instructions could cause
clogging or damage to the toilet or the toilet
system.

Flush only water, bodily wastes, and rapid-
dissolving toilet tissue.
Do not flush foreign objects.
Do not flush wet wipes, sanitary napkins,
diapers, paper cups, cotton swabs, food,
hair, or liquids such as oils or solvents.



① Flush pedal

1. To flush, depress the pedal until the flush ball is
completely open.

2. Release the pedal aer a complete flush, allowing the
flush pedal to spring back.
• When flushing liquids, depress the pedal for about 1–

2 seconds.
• When flushing solids, depress the pedal until the

contents of the bowl are rinsed from the bowl.
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Flushing longer than necessary will cause the waste
holding tank to fill too quickly.

A small amount of water will collect in the bowl aer a
flush to create an airtight seal.

NOTE  Residual-water trickle in the ceramic
bowls: Due to the integrated rim of the
models 410, 411, 420, and 421 toilets, water
may continue to trickle into the toilet bowl
for up to 20 minutes aer flushing. If the
water trickle continues aer 30 minutes,
replace the water valve.

NOTE  So that waste holding tank odors
do not enter the living space, make sure
1 in (25.4 mm) of water remains in the toilet
bowl. Depending on the plumbing system
and user operation, it may be necessary to
add water to achieve this water depth. Refer
to Adding water to the bowl on page 4.

10 Warranty

Refer to the sections below for information about warranty
and warranty support in the US, Canada, and all other
regions.

United States and Canada

2-year(s) limited warranty available at qr.dometic.com/
bfneEw. If you have questions, or to obtain a copy of the
limited warranty free of charge, contact:

DOMETIC CORPORATION
SANITATION CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER
13128 STATE ROUTE 226
BIG PRAIRIE, OHIO, USA 44611
1-800-321-9886

All other regions

The statutory warranty period applies. If the product is
defective, please contact the manufacturer's branch in your
country (see dometic.com/dealer) or your retailer.

For repair and warranty processing, please include the
following documents when you send in the device:

• A copy of the receipt with purchasing date
• A reason for the claim or description of the fault

Note that self-repair or nonprofessional repair can have
safety consequences and might void the warranty.

11 Disposal

Place the packaging material in the appropriate
recycling waste bins, wherever possible.
Consult a local recycling center or specialist
dealer for details about how to dispose of the
product in accordance with applicable national
and local disposal regulations.
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Français

1 Remarques importantes

Veuillez lire et suivre attentivement l’ensemble des instructions, directives et
avertissements figurant dans ce manuel afin d’installer, d’utiliser et d’entretenir
le produit correctement à tout moment. Ces instructions DOIVENT rester avec
le produit.

En utilisant ce produit, vous confirmez expressément avoir lu attentivement
l’ensemble des instructions, directives et avertissements et que vous
comprenez et acceptez de respecter les modalités et conditions énoncées
dans le présent document. Vous acceptez d’utiliser ce produit uniquement
pour l’usage et l’application prévus et conformément aux instructions,
directives et avertissements figurant dans le présent manuel, ainsi qu’à
toutes les lois et réglementations applicables. En cas de non-respect des
instructions et avertissements figurant dans ce manuel, vous risquez de
vous blesser ou de blesser d’autres personnes, d’endommager votre
produit ou d’endommager d’autres biens à proximité. Le présent manuel
produit, y compris les instructions, directives et avertissements, ainsi que la
documentation associée peuvent faire l’objet de modifications et de mises à
jour. Pour obtenir des informations actualisées sur le produit, consulter le site
documents.dometic.com.

2 Documents associés

Vous trouverez le manuel
détaillé d’installation et
d’utilisation en ligne sur
qr.dometic.com/bfnUUi.

3 Signification des symboles

Un mot de signalement identifie les messages relatifs à la
sécurité et aux dégâts matériels en indiquant le degré ou le
niveau de gravité du danger.

AVIS !
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle
n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner des dommages
matériels.

REMARQUE  Informations supplémentaires
concernant l’utilisation de ce produit.

4 Consignes de sécurité

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement
Le non-respect des instructions ci-dessous peut
endommager le produit et/ou les biens :

N’apportez aucune modification à ce
produit.
Coupez toujours l’arrivée d’eau avant de
retirer, d’installer ou de réparer le produit.
N’utilisez pas de chlore ou de produits
chimiques agressifs dans le système, tels
que de l’eau de javel ou des produits
de débouchage. Ces produits peuvent

endommager les joints des toilettes et autres
robinets.
Ne jetez pas de corps étrangers tels que de
l’essuie-tout, des gobelets en papier, des
couches, des serviettes hygiéniques, etc.
dans les toilettes.
Les toilettes à joint mécanique sont conçues
pour évacuer les déchets directement dans
un réservoir d’eaux usées. N’utilisez pas de
conduites horizontales, qui sont courantes
dans les systèmes de plomberie résidentiels
ou commerciaux.
Nettoyez régulièrement la cuvette des
toilettes et préparez le système pour l’hiver.
Si vous ne respectez pas cette consigne, la
garantie pourrait être annulée.

5 Directives supplémentaires

Pour réduire le risque d’accidents et de blessures, respectez
les consignes suivantes avant d’installer ou d’utiliser cet
appareil :
• Lisez et respectez toutes les consignes et instructions de

sécurité.
• Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d’installer,

d’utiliser ou d’effectuer l’entretien de ce produit.

L’installation doit être conforme à toutes les réglementations
locales ou nationales applicables, y compris la dernière
édition des normes suivantes :

ÉTATS-UNIS

ANSI/NFPA1192, Code des véhicules de plaisance

Canada

CSA Z240 série VR, véhicules de plaisance

6 Contenu de la livraison

Le contenu réel de l’emballage peut varier. Pour plus de
renseignements, reportez-vous à la liste complète des
pièces sur www.dometic.com.
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

① Toilettes assemblées ④ Rondelle de fixation au
plancher (2)

② Capuchon de fixation au
plancher (2)

⑤ Boulon en T de fixation au
plancher (2)

③ Écrou de fixation au plan-
cher (2)

⑥ Joint de la bride de plan-
cher

7 Identification du modèle

L’étiquette d’identification du modèle de toilettes se trouve
à l’arrière de la base des toilettes. Préparez les informations
figurant sur cette étiquette lorsque vous contactez Dometic
dans le cadre du service après-vente.



8 Usage conforme

Les toilettes à chasse par gravité de la série 400 de Dometic
sont conçues pour une utilisation dans des véhicules
récréatifs (VR). Ces produits sont des toilettes de taille
résidentielle légères qui s’installent directement au-dessus
d’un réservoir d’eaux usées.

Ce produit convient uniquement à l’usage et à l’application
prévus, conformément au présent manuel d’instructions.

Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires à l’installation
et/ou à l’utilisation correcte du produit. Une installation,
une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés entraînera des
performances insatisfaisantes et une éventuelle défaillance.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessure
ou de dommage résultant :

• d’une installation ou montage incorrect
• d’un entretien inadapté ou de l’utilisation de pièces de

rechange autres que les pièces de rechange d’origine
fournies par le fabricant

• de modifications apportées au produit sans autorisation
explicite du fabricant

• d’usages différents de ceux décrits dans ce manuel

Dometic se réserve le droit de modifier l’apparence et les
spécifications produit.

9 Utilisation

9.1 Ajout d’eau dans la cuvette

L’ajout d’eau dans une cuvette vide permet d’éviter que
les odeurs du réservoir d’eaux usées ne pénètrent dans la
pièce. Il est recommandé d’ajouter de l’eau avant de tirer
la chasse pour évacuer les matières solides et le papier
hygiénique.



① Pédale de chasse d’eau

1. Pour ajouter de l’eau dans la cuvette, appuyez
partiellement sur la pédale. L’eau s’écoule dans la cuvette
tandis que la boule de chasse reste en position fermée.

2. Si la boule de chasse bouge, relâchez légèrement la
pédale.
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9.2 Tirage de la chasse d’eau

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
entraîner l’obstruction ou l’endommagement
des toilettes ou de leur système.

Chassez uniquement de l’eau, des déchets
corporels et du papier toilette à dissolution
rapide.
Ne tirez pas la chasse d’eau si des corps
étrangers sont présents.
Ne tirez pas la chasse d’eau si des lingettes
humides, des serviettes hygiéniques, des
couches, des gobelets en papier, des
cotons-tiges, des aliments, des cheveux
ou des liquides tels que des huiles ou des
solvants sont présents.



① Pédale de chasse d’eau

1. Pour tirer la chasse d’eau, appuyez sur la pédale jusqu’à
ce que la boule de chasse soit en position complètement
ouverte.

2. Relâchez la pédale une fois la chasse d’eau
complètement tirée, en la laissant revenir en arrière.
• Pour les liquides, appuyez sur la pédale pendant

environ 1 à 2 secondes.
• Pour les solides, appuyez sur la pédale jusqu’à ce que

le contenu de la cuvette soit évacué. L’activation de la
chasse plus longtemps que nécessaire entraînera le
remplissage prématuré du réservoir d’eaux usées.

Une petite quantité d’eau s’accumulera dans la cuvette
une fois la chasse tirée afin d’assurer l’étanchéité.

REMARQUE  Ruissellement d’eau résiduelle
dans les cuvettes en céramique : Étant donné
que le bord est intégré sur les modèles de
toilettes 410, 411, 420 et 421, il est possible
que de l’eau continue à ruisseler dans la
cuvette pendant 20 minutes après avoir tiré
la chasse. Si le ruissellement d’eau continue
après 30 minutes, remplacez le robinet
d’eau.

REMARQUE  Pour que les odeurs du
réservoir d’eaux usées ne pénètrent pas
dans la pièce, assurez-vous qu’il reste
1 in (25,4 mm) d’eau dans la cuvette des
toilettes. Selon le système de plomberie et
l’utilisation, il peut être nécessaire d’ajouter
de l’eau pour atteindre cette hauteur d’eau.
Reportez-vous à Ajout d’eau dans la cuvette
à la page 7.

10 Garantie

Consultez les sections ci-dessous pour de plus amples
informations relatives à la garantie et l’assistance dans le
cadre de la garantie aux États-Unis, au Canada et dans toutes
les autres régions.

États-Unis et Canada

Garantie limitée de 2 an(s) disponible à l’adresse
qr.dometic.com/bfneEw. Pour toute question ou pour
obtenir une copie gratuite de la garantie limitée, contactez :

DOMETIC CORPORATION
SANITATION CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER
13128 STATE ROUTE 226
BIG PRAIRIE, OHIO, USA 44611
1-800-321-9886

Tous les autres pays

La période de garantie légale s’applique. Si le produit
s’avérait défectueux, contactez la succursale du fabricant
située dans votre pays (voir dometic.com/dealer) ou votre
revendeur.

Pour toutes réparations ou autres prestations de garantie,
veuillez joindre à l’appareil les documents suivants :

• une copie de la facture avec la date d’achat
• un motif de réclamation ou une description du

dysfonctionnement

Notez que toute réparation effectuée par une personne non
agréée peut présenter un risque de sécurité et annuler la
garantie.

11 Mise au rebut

Dans la mesure du possible, veuillez éliminer
les emballages dans les conteneurs de
déchets recyclables prévus à cet effet.
Contactez le centre de recyclage local ou votre
revendeur spécialisé pour savoir comment
mettre le produit au rebut conformément
aux réglementations nationales et locales en
vigueur.
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Español

1 Notas importantes

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y siga las indicaciones, directrices y
advertencias incluidas en este manual para asegurarse de que instala, utiliza y
mantiene correctamente el producto en todo momento. Estas instrucciones
DEBEN conservarse junto con este producto.

Al utilizar el producto, usted confirma que ha leído cuidadosamente todas las
instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y que entiende y acepta cumplir los
términos y condiciones aquí establecidos. Usted se compromete a utilizar este
producto solo para el propósito y la aplicación previstos y de acuerdo con
las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias establecidas en este manual del
producto, así como de acuerdo con todas las leyes y reglamentos aplicables.
La no lectura y observación de las instrucciones y advertencias aquí expuestas
puede causarle lesiones a usted o a terceros, daños en el producto o daños
en otras propiedades cercanas. Este manual del producto, incluyendo las
instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y la documentación relacionada,
pueden estar sujetos a cambios y actualizaciones. Para obtener información
actualizada sobre el producto, visite documents.dometic.com.

2 Documentación relacionada

Las instrucciones de
montaje y de uso
detalladas están
disponibles en
qr.dometic.com/bfnUUi.

3 Explicación de los símbolos

Una palabra de advertencia señalará los mensajes de
seguridad y de daño material, y también indicará el grado o
nivel de gravedad del riesgo.

¡AVISO!
Indica una situación peligrosa que, de no
evitarse, podría provocar daños materiales.

NOTA  Información adicional para el manejo del
producto.

4 Indicaciones de seguridad

¡AVISO! Peligro de daños
Si no se siguen las instrucciones que se indican
a continuación, se pueden producir daños en el
producto o en la propiedad:

No realice cambios en este producto.
Siempre cierre el suministro de agua antes
de quitar, instalar o reparar el producto.
No use cloro o sustancias químicas
agresivas, como lejía o productos
desatascadores de cañerías, en el sistema.
Estos productos pueden dañar las juntas de
los inodoros y otras válvulas de fontanería.

No tire al inodoro objetos extraños, como
papel de cocina, pañales, vasos de papel o
compresas.
Los inodoros de junta mecánica están
diseñados para descargar directamente en
el depósito de aguas residuales. No utilice
tuberías horizontales, que son comunes
en sistemas de fontanería residenciales o
comerciales convencionales.
Limpie la taza del inodoro con regularidad y
prepare el sistema para el invierno. Si no lo
hace, la garantía podría quedar anulada.

5 Normativas complementarias

Para reducir el riesgo de accidentes y lesiones, se deben
cumplir las siguientes directrices antes de proceder a la
instalación o la puesta en funcionamiento de este aparato:
• Lea y respete toda la información y las instrucciones de

seguridad.
• Lea y comprenda estas instrucciones antes de instalar,

poner en funcionamiento o realizar el mantenimiento de
este producto.

La instalación debe cumplir con todos los códigos locales
o nacionales vigentes, incluyendo la última edición de las
siguientes normas:

USA

ANSI/NFPA1192, Recreational Vehicles Code

Canadá

CSA Z240 RV Series, Recreational Vehicles

6 Volumen de entrega

El contenido real puede variar. Consulte la lista completa de
piezas disponible en www.dometic.com para obtener más
información.
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

① Inodoro ensamblado ④ Arandela de montaje en
el suelo (2)

② Tapón de montaje en el
suelo (2)

⑤ Perno T de montaje en el
suelo (2)

③ Tuerca de montaje en el
suelo (2)

⑥ Junta de la brida del suelo

7 Identificación del modelo

La etiqueta de identificación del modelo de inodoro se
encuentra en la parte trasera de la base del inodoro. Tenga
la información de la etiqueta lista cuando se ponga en
contacto con Dometic para realizar el mantenimiento.



8 Uso previsto

Los inodoros con descarga por gravedad de Dometic de
la serie 400 están diseñados para ser utilizados dentro de
un vehículo recreativo (RV). Estos productos son inodoros
ligeros de tamaño residencial para instalar directamente
sobre un depósito de aguas residuales.

Este producto solo es apto para el uso previsto y la
aplicación de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

Este manual proporciona la información necesaria para
la correcta instalación y/o funcionamiento del producto.
Una instalación deficiente y/o un uso y mantenimiento
inadecuados conllevan un rendimiento insatisfactorio y
posibles fallos.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna lesión o
daño en el producto ocasionados por:

• Instalación o montaje incorrectos
• Un mantenimiento incorrecto o el uso de piezas de

recambio distintas de las originales proporcionadas por
el fabricante

• Modificaciones realizadas en el producto sin el expreso
consentimiento del fabricante

• Uso con una finalidad distinta de la descrita en las
instrucciones

Dometic se reserva el derecho de cambiar la apariencia y las
especificaciones del producto.

9 Funcionamiento

9.1 Llenado de la taza con agua

Añadir agua a la taza del inodoro cuando está vacía ayuda
a evitar que los olores del depósito de aguas residuales
entren en el habitáculo. Se recomienda añadir agua antes de
descargar sólidos y papel higiénico.



① Pedal de descarga

1. Para añadir agua al inodoro, presione el pedal hasta
la mitad. El agua fluye hacia la taza, pero la válvula de
descarga permanece cerrada.

2. Si la válvula de descarga se mueve, levante ligeramente
el pedal.
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9.2 Descarga del inodoro

¡AVISO! Peligro de daños
No seguir estas instrucciones puede causar
obstrucciones o daños al inodoro o al sistema
del inodoro.

Solamente descargue agua, desechos
corporales y papel higiénico de rápida
disolución.
No tire al inodoro objetos extraños.
No tire toallitas, compresas, pañales, vasos
de papel, hisopos, comida, pelo o líquidos
como aceites o disolventes.



① Pedal de descarga

1. Para realizar una descarga, pise el pedal hasta que la
válvula de descarga esté completamente abierta.

2. Suelte el pedal después de una descarga completa,
permitiendo que vuelva a su posición original.
• Cuando descargue líquidos, presione el pedal por

aproximadamente 1–2 segundos.
• Cuando descargue sólidos, presione el pedal hasta

que el contenido de la taza se vacíe. Descargar por
más tiempo del necesario hará que el depósito de
aguas residuales se llene demasiado rápido.

Una pequeña cantidad de agua se acumulará en la taza
después de una descarga para crear un sello hermético.

NOTA  Goteo de agua en las tazas de
cerámica: Debido al borde integrado de los
modelos de inodoro 410, 411, 420 y 421, es
posible que el agua siga goteando en la taza
hasta 20 minutos después de la descarga.
Si el goteo de agua continúa después de
30 minutos, reemplace la válvula de agua.

NOTA  Para que los olores del depósito de
aguas residuales no entren en el habitáculo,
asegúrese de que quede 1 in (25,4 mm)
de agua en la taza del inodoro. En función
del sistema de fontanería y del uso por
parte del usuario, es posible que tenga que
añadir agua para alcanzar esta profundidad.
Véase Llenado de la taza con agua en la
página 10.

10 Garantía

Consulte las siguientes secciones para obtener información
sobre garantía y asistencia para garantía en EE. UU., Canadá
y el resto de regiones.

Estados Unidos y Canadá

2 año(s) de garantía limitada disponible en qr.dometic.com/
bfneEw. If you have questions, or to obtain a copy of the
limited warranty free of charge, contact:

DOMETIC CORPORATION
SANITATION CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER
13128 STATE ROUTE 226
BIG PRAIRIE, OHIO, USA 44611
1-800-321-9886

Todas las demás regiones

Se aplica el período de garantía estipulado por la ley. Si
el producto es defectuoso, póngase en contacto con la
sucursal del fabricante de su país (consulte dometic.com/
dealer) o con su punto de venta.

Para tramitar la reparación y la garantía, incluya los siguientes
documentos cuando envíe el aparato:

• Una copia de la factura con fecha de compra
• El motivo de la reclamación o una descripción de la

avería

Tenga en cuenta que una reparación por medios propios o
no profesionales puede tener consecuencias de seguridad y
suponer la anulación de la garantía.

11 Eliminación

Si es posible, deseche el material de embalaje
en los contenedores de reciclaje adecuados.
Consulte con un punto limpio o con un
distribuidor especializado para obtener más
información sobre cómo eliminar el producto
de acuerdo con todas las normativas nacionales
y locales vigentes.
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